Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation
PO Box 1500

g Hartford, CT 06144-1500

A UIL Holdings Company
April 1, 2016

Mr. Jeffrey R. Gaudiosi, Esq.
Executive Secretary

Public Utilities Regulatory Authority
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Docket No. 92-10-09; DPUC Review of the Need for an Interim Rate Decrease for
Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation, Order No. 1

Docket No. 76-03-07; Investigation to Consider Rate Adjustment Procedures and
Mechanisms Appropriate to Charge or Reimburse the Consumer for Changes in the Cost
of Fossil Fuel

Dear Mr. Gaudiosi:

The enclosed monthly report for January 31, 2016 of Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation (the
“Company”) is furnished in compliance with Order No. 1 of the Decision in Docket No. 92-10-
09, and a directive of the Public Utilities Regulatory Authority (“PURA™). This report contains
financial information that is unaudited and preliminary and, as such, may be subject to
subsequent adjustment.

I hereby certify service of this filing upon all parties and interveners of record in this proceeding.
Since the electronic copy filed via the Web Filing System is the complete filing, only the original
file is being submitted herewith.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Coretto

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

UIL Holdings Corporation

As Agent for Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation



CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

REPORT TO THE CONNECTICUT

PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA)

FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016

DATED: April 1, 2016



CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
Statement of Income

Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses
Purchased Gas Expense
O & M Expenses
Depreciation and Amort Expenses
Taxes Other than Income
Income Taxes
Total Operating Expenses

Total Operating Income {Loss)
Total Other (Income) and Deductions
Total Income (Loss) Before Interest Charges
Interest Charges:
Interest on Long-Term Debt
Amortization of Debt Discount and Exp.
Other Interest Charges
Total Interest Charges
Net Income (Loss)

Preferred Stock Dividends

BALANCE FOR COMMON STOCK
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308,803,185

134,977,984
84,820,120
29,655,696
21,310,332

9,414,747

280,178,879
29,624,307

10,570,827

19,053,480

8,741,000
92,621
898,836

8,732,357

9,321,123

27,177

9,293,947



CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
Rate Base Summary
Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016

(UNAUDITED)

LINE

NO.

oW~ &N =

—

DESCRIPTION

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

PLUS WORKING CAPITAL

PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES

PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS

LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION
LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

LESS RESERVESY REGULATORY LIABILITIES

TOTAL END OF PERIOD RATE BASE

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

PLUS WORKING CAPITAL

PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES

PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS

LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FCR DEPRECIATION
LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES

TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE
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END OF PERIOD RATE BASE

$ 795,186,987
12,820,782

24,884,218

54,434

36,337,866
(436,056,425)
(811,455)

[12.786.273)

$ 419,630,136

TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE

$ 765,431,287

14,181,320

24,584,954

50,857

33,707,560
(423,994,692)
(1.088,909)
(12,495,593)

3 400,376,784




CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
Rate of Return on Common Equity
Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016

{(UNAUDITED)
($000)
Utility Operating Income 5 29,824
Tax Rectification Adjustment 829 m
Adjusted Utility Operating Income s 30,453
Waeather Impact on Utility Operating Income - (2}
Weather-Adjusted Utility Operating Income 30,453
Average Rate Base 5 400,377
Rate of Retum on Rate Base {Adjusted UQI before weather impact) 7.81%
Exclude Weighted Cost of Debt -2.81%
Commeon Equity Component 4.80%
Commeon Equity Percent of Total Capitalization 55.77%
Adjusted Return on Common Equity (before weather impact) B.61%
Weather-Adjusted Returms on Common Equity B8.681%
Unadjusted Return on Common Equity (before tax rectification and Impact of weather) 8.23%
Average Capital Structure and Cost Rates Capital Structure Cost of Debt
Amount Waeighting Rate Weighted Rate
Capital Structure per Books
Long Term Bebt $ 140,000 28.10% 8.34% 1.78%
Short Term Debt - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Preferred Stock 340 0.07% 00% 0.01%
Common Equity 357,004 71.83%
$ 498,243 100.00% 1.75%
L ———————} |
Adjustments:
Long Term Debt (671) 3}
Short Term Debt 5
Preferred Stock .
Common Equity {181,758) )
Adjusted Capital Structurs:
Long Term Debt H 139,329 44.12% B8.34% 2 80%
Short Term Debt - 0.00% 0.00% 000%
Preferred Stock 340 0.11% 8.00% 0.01%
Common Equity 176,145 55.77%
Total $ 315814 100 00% 281%
Netes: {1} This adjustmaent is to exclude the portion of taxes relating to debt expanse not included in the retum on tate base
2) Weathar impact on Lhility Operating Income is adjusied through CNG's ing mechanism from Docket No. 130808
{3 Long Term Debt Adjustments are &3 follows:
. To deduct unamortized debt expense. H (671)
Tolal 5 sehl
{4) Commeon Equity Adjustments are as folows:
Ta sliminate the effects of the pontion of goodwill recorded 1o paid-in capitel (Energy East Acquisition). $ {215,176}
To eliminats the effects of goodwill amontzations {Enargy East Acquisilion). 7812
Tao eliminate the affects ol P A ing peraming 1o the UIL Acquisition, {65,317)
To sliminate the effects of goodwill impai ia - Sale of CNG te UIL) 90 923
Totat s (81.759)
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The Southern Connecticut Gas Company
PO Box 1500

Servics Finst!

A UIL Holdings Company

April 1, 2016

Mr. Jeffrey R. Gaudiosi, Esq.
Executive Secretary

Public Utilities Regulatory Authority
10 Franklin Square

New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Docket No. 76-03-07 Investigation to Consider Rate Adjustment Procedures and
Mechanisms Appropriate to Charge or Reimburse the Consumer for Changes in the Cost of
Fossil Fuel and/or Purchased Gas for Electric and Gas Public Service Companies

Dear Mr. Gaudiosi:

The enclosed monthly report for January 31, 2016 of The Southern Connecticut Gas Company
(the “Company™) is furnished in compliance with a directive of the Public Utilities Regulatory
Authority (“PURA™). This report contains financial information that is unaudited and
preliminary and, as such, may be subject to subsequent adjustment.

I'hereby certify service of this filing upon all parties and interveners of record in this proceeding.
Since the electronic copy filed via the Web Filing System is the complete filing, only the original
file is being submitted herewith.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Coretto

Vice President, Regulatory Affairs

UIL Holdings Corporation

As Agent for The Southern Connecticut Gas Company



THE SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT GAS COMPANY

REPORT TO THE CONNECTICUT

PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA)

FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016

DATED: April 1, 2016



THE SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT GAS COMPANY
Statement of Income

Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

Total Operating Revenue

Operating Expenses
Purchased Gas Expense
O & M Expenses
Depreciation and Amort Expenses
Taxes Other than Income
Income Taxes
Total Operating Expenses

Leased Land Income
Total Operating Income (Loss)
Total Other (Income) and Deductions
Total iIncome (Loss) Before Interest Charges
Interest Charges:
Interest on Long-Term Debt
Amortization of Debt Discount and Exp.
Other Interest Charges
Total Interest Charges

Net iIncome (Loss)
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$ 319,358,204

134,248,102
94,582,537
22,603,301
22,260,304
11,418,707

285,112,850

286,132

34,531,386

5,044,935

29,486,451

13,374,100
306,231
668,628

14,348,960

$ 15,137,491




Southern Connecticut Gas Company

Summary by Tariff
Revenue Mct
KEY Jan-16 Jan-16
Residential
General (RSG) RSG 1,131,021 61,807
Heating (RSH) RSH 21,126,256 1,948,507
Housing (RMDS) RMDS 971,848 133,602
Total Firm Residential 23,228125 2,143,917
Commercial & Industrial
Small General Service (SGS) SGSS 2,969,360 253,420
General Service (GS) MGSS 2,851,594 376,636
Large General Service (LGS) LGSS 3,026,762 545,952
Total Commercial & Industrial 8,847,716 1,176,008
Sub-Total Firm Sales 32,076,841 3,319,925
Firm Transportation
Housing (RMDS) RMDT 228,924 76,124
Small General Service (SGS) SGST 74,539 13,049
General Service (GS) MGST 320,219 92,987
Large General Service (LGS) LGST B49,175 338,980
Sub-Total Firm Transportation 1,472,857 521,141
Special Contracts (FTA) SPC 711,692 -
Sub-Total Transportation 2,184,548 521,141
Interruptible Service
Manual Interruptible (IS) MIS 4,496,602 407,356
Natural Gas Vehicles (NGV) NGV 953 75
Sub-Total Interruptible 4,497 555 407,431
Off System Sales OFFSYS 1,395,248 -
Total Operating Revenues 40,154,192 4,248 497

Cost/ Unit

$18.30
10.84
727
$10.83

$11.72
7.57
5.54
$7.52

$9.66

$3.01
5.71
3.44
2.51
$2.83

$4.19

$11.04
12.76
$11.04

$9.45



The Southern Connecticut Gas Company
Rate Base Summary

Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2016
(UNAUDITED)

LINE
NO.

DESCRIPTION

WO HLWN=

=N

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

20

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

PLUS WORKING CAPITAL

PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES

PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS / REGULATORY ASSETS
LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION
LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES

TOTAL END OF PERIOD RATE BASE

UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE

PLUS WORKING CAPITAL

PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES

PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES

PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS / REGULATORY ASSETS
LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION
LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES

LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES

TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE
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END OF PERIOD RATE BASE

$ 808,228,118
28,229,102
21,254,621
7,627
7,979,580
(299,199,063)
(42,460,158)
(9;563,509)

$ 514,476,318

TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE

$ 767,640,595
30,539,653

22,152,373

78,280

8,478,017

(291,300,604)

(45,409,990)

(10,338,595)

3 481,839,729




The Southern Connecticut Gas Company
Rate of Return on Common Equity
Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2016

{UNAUDITED)
($000)
Utility Operating Income 5 34,531
Tax Regctification Adjustment (253} tn
Adjusted Utility Operating Income 5 34,278
Weather Impact on Utility Operating Income 1,274 [¥3)
Weather-Adjusted Utility Operating Income 35,552
Average Rate Base $ 481,840
Rate of Return on Rate Base (Adjusted UQI before weather impact) T11%
Exclude Weighted Cost of Debt -2.81%
Common Equity Component 4.30%
Common Equilty Percent of Total Capialization 56.76%
Adjusted Return on Commeon Equity {before weather impact) 7.57%
Weather-Adjusted Return on Common Equity 8.05%
Unadjusted Retun on Common Equity (before tax rectification and impact of weather) 7.67%
Averaga Capital Structure and Cost Rates Capita) Structure Cost of Debt
Amount Weighting Rate Weighted Rate
Capital Structure per Books:
Long Term Debt 3 214,000 34.64% 6.50% 2.25%
Short Term Debt - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 403,761 65.36%
3 617,761 100.00% 2.25%
Adjustments:
Long Term Debt {31,043) @
Short Term Debt -
Commen Equity {163,557) m
Adjusted Capital Structure;
Long Term Debt S 182,957 43.24% 6.50% 2.81%
Short Term Debt - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Common Equity 240,204 56.76%
Total $ 423,161 100.00% 2.81%
e ——
Notes: (1) This adjustment is to exclude the portion of taxes relating to debt expense not included in the retum on rate base.
{2) This adpusts for the impact of {coldar) or wamer than normal her on Utilty Operating |
[K)] Long Term Debt Adjustments are as follows:
To deduct unamariized daebl expense. $ {3.537)
Ta eliminala the effects of merger-related expenses in SCG's capital structure (Energy East Acquisition). (27.507)
Total $ 531.043i
4) Common Equity Adjustmenis are as folows:
- To eliminate the effacts of the porticn of goodwill recorded 1o paid-in capital (Energy Easl Acquisition). 3 {245,837)
To eliminate the effects of goodwil amortizationa (Energy East Acquisition). 13,517
Ta sliminate the ¢ifects of Purchase Accounting pertaining Lo the UIL Acquisition {110,022}
To atiminale the effects of goodwill impairments {Iberdrola - Sale of SCG to UIL). 178,885
Total s (163.557)
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