

April 1, 2016

Mr. Jeffrey R. Gaudiosi, Esq. Executive Secretary Public Utilities Regulatory Authority 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

RE: Docket No. 92-10-09; DPUC Review of the Need for an Interim Rate Decrease for Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation, Order No. 1

Docket No. 76-03-07; Investigation to Consider Rate Adjustment Procedures and Mechanisms Appropriate to Charge or Reimburse the Consumer for Changes in the Cost of Fossil Fuel

Dear Mr. Gaudiosi:

The enclosed monthly report for January 31, 2016 of Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation (the "Company") is furnished in compliance with Order No. 1 of the Decision in Docket No. 92-10-09, and a directive of the Public Utilities Regulatory Authority ("PURA"). This report contains financial information that is unaudited and preliminary and, as such, may be subject to subsequent adjustment.

I hereby certify service of this filing upon all parties and interveners of record in this proceeding. Since the electronic copy filed via the Web Filing System is the complete filing, only the original file is being submitted herewith.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Coretto Vice President, Regulatory Affairs UIL Holdings Corporation As Agent for Connecticut Natural Gas Corporation

CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION

REPORT TO THE CONNECTICUT

PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA)

FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016

DATED: April 1, 2016

CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION Statement of Income Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

Total Operating Revenue	\$ 309,803,185
Operating Expenses	
Purchased Gas Expense	134,977,984
O & M Expenses	84,820,120
Depreciation and Amort Expenses	29,655,696
Taxes Other than Income	21,310,332
Income Taxes	 9,414,747
Total Operating Expenses	280,178,879
Total Operating Income (Loss)	29,624,307
Total Other (Income) and Deductions	 10,570,827
Total Income (Loss) Before Interest Charges	19,053,480
Interest Charges:	
Interest on Long-Term Debt	8,741,000
Amortization of Debt Discount and Exp.	92,521
Other Interest Charges	 898,836
Total Interest Charges	 9,732,357
Net Income (Loss)	9,321,123
Preferred Stock Dividends	27,177
DALANCE FOR COMMON OFFICE	
BALANCE FOR COMMON STOCK	\$ 9,293,947

CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION Rate Base Summary Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	END OF PERIO	OD RATE BASE
1	UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	\$	795,186,987
2	PLUS WORKING CAPITAL		12,820,782
3	PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES		24,884,218
4	PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES		54,434
5	PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS		36,337,866
6 7	LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES		(436,056,425)
" 8	LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES		(811,455)
9	LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES		(12,786,273)
10	TOTAL END OF PERIOD RATE BASE	\$	419,630,136
		TOTAL AVERAG	GE RATE BASE
11	UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	\$	765,431,287
12	PLUS WORKING CAPITAL	*	14,181,320
13	PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES		24,584,954
14	PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES		50,857
15	PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS		33,707,560
16	LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION		(423,994,692)
17	LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES		(1,088,909)
18	LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES		(12,495,593)
19			<u> </u>
20	TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE	\$	400,376,784

CONNECTICUT NATURAL GAS CORPORATION Rate of Return on Common Equity Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED) (\$000)

		 							· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	·
		ty Operating Income Fax Rectification Adjustment					\$	29,624 829	(1)	
	V	usted Utility Operating Income Neather Impact on Utility Operating Income	ŀ				\$	30,453	(2)	
		ather-Adjusted Utility Operating Income						30,453		
	VAR	rage Rate Base					<u> </u>	400,377		
	Rate	of Return on Rate Base (Adjusted UOI be	fore we	eather impact)	ı			7.61%		
	Excl	ude Weighted Cost of Debt						-2.81%		
	Con	nmon Equity Component						4.80%		
	Com	nmon Equity Percent of Total Capitalization						55.77%		
	Adju	sted Return on Common Equity (before we	ather is	mpact)				8.61%		
		ther-Adjusted Return on Common Equity		. ,				8.61%		
	Una	djusted Return on Common Equity (before	tax rec	tification and i	mpact	of weather)		8.23%		
	Ava	rage Capital Structure and Cost Rates		Con	ital Cta					
	Avei	age Capital Structure and Cost Rates	_	Amount	ital Stri	Weighting		_	Rate	st of Debt Weighted Rate
	Capi	tal Structure per Books				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			,,,,,,	TTCIGINGS TEATE
		Long Term Debt	\$	140,000		28.10%			6,34%	1.78%
		Short Term Debt		•		0.00%			0.00%	0.00%
		Preferred Stock		340		0.07%			8.00%	0.01%
		Common Equity	_	357,904		71.83%				
			\$	498,243		100.00%				1.79%
	Adiu	stments:								
		Long Term Debt		(671)	(3)					
		Short Term Debt		(0. 1)	147					
		Preferred Stock								
		Common Equity		(181,759)	(4)					
	Adjus	sted Capital Structure:								
		Long Term Debt	S	139,329		44.12%			6.34%	2.80%
		Short Term Debt		-		0.00%			0.00%	0.00%
		Preferred Stock		340		0.11%			8.00%	0.01%
		Common Equity		176,145		55.77%				92
		Total	\$	315,814		100,00%				2.81%
Notes:	(1)	This adjustment is to exclude the portion of taxes r	eletine te	debt evenes as	à la al cal-	4 T- 4b		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
	(2)	Weather impact on Utility Operating Income is adju	_							
	(3)	Long Term Debt Adjustments are as follows:			dem de 1110	Statillative Book	AG1 140.	13-03-03.		
	• •	. To deduct unamortized	,	pense.						\$ (671) \$ (671)
	(4)	Common Equity Adjustments are as follows: To eliminate the effect:	s of good s of Purc	will amortizations hase Accounting ((Energy pertainin	East Acquisition). g to the UIL Acquis	sition,	/ East Acquisition	n).	\$ (215,176) 7,812 (85,317) 90,923 \$ (181,759)



April 1, 2016

Mr. Jeffrey R. Gaudiosi, Esq. Executive Secretary Public Utilities Regulatory Authority 10 Franklin Square New Britain, CT 06051

Re: Docket No. 76-03-07 Investigation to Consider Rate Adjustment Procedures and Mechanisms Appropriate to Charge or Reimburse the Consumer for Changes in the Cost of Fossil Fuel and/or Purchased Gas for Electric and Gas Public Service Companies

Dear Mr. Gaudiosi:

The enclosed monthly report for January 31, 2016 of The Southern Connecticut Gas Company (the "Company") is furnished in compliance with a directive of the Public Utilities Regulatory Authority ("PURA"). This report contains financial information that is unaudited and preliminary and, as such, may be subject to subsequent adjustment.

I hereby certify service of this filing upon all parties and interveners of record in this proceeding. Since the electronic copy filed via the Web Filing System is the complete filing, only the original file is being submitted herewith.

Sincerely,

Michael A. Coretto Vice President, Regulatory Affairs UIL Holdings Corporation As Agent for The Southern Connecticut Gas Company

THE SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT GAS COMPANY

REPORT TO THE CONNECTICUT

PUBLIC UTILITIES REGULATORY AUTHORITY (PURA)

FOR THE MONTH ENDED JANUARY 31, 2016

DATED: April 1, 2016

THE SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT GAS COMPANY

Statement of Income Twelve Months Ending January 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

Total Operating Revenue	\$ 319,358,204
Operating Expenses Purchased Gas Expense O & M Expenses Depreciation and Amort Expenses Taxes Other than Income Income Taxes Total Operating Expenses	134,248,102 94,582,537 22,603,301 22,260,304 11,418,707 285,112,950
Leased Land Income	 286,132
Total Operating Income (Loss)	34,531,386
Total Other (Income) and Deductions	5,044,935
Total Income (Loss) Before Interest Charges	29,486,451
Interest Charges: Interest on Long-Term Debt Amortization of Debt Discount and Exp. Other Interest Charges Total Interest Charges	13,374,100 306,231 668,628 14,348,960
Net Income (Loss)	\$ 15,137,491

Southern Connecticut Gas Company Summary by Tariff

			Revenue	<u>Mcf</u>	Cost / Unit
	<u>KEY</u>		<u>Jan-16</u>	<u>Jan-16</u>	
Residential					
General (RSG)	RSG		1,131,021	61,807	\$18.30
Heating (RSH)	RSH		21,126,256	1,948,507	10.84
Housing (RMDS)	RMDS		971,848	133,602	7.27
Total Firm Residential		_	23,229,125	2,143,917	\$10.83
Commercial & Industrial					
Small General Service (SGS)	SGSS		2,969,360	253,420	\$11.72
General Service (GS)	MGSS		2,851,594	376,636	7.57
Large General Service (LGS)	LGSS		3,026,762	545,952	5.54
Total Commercial & Industrial			8,847,716	1,176,008	\$7.52
Sub-Total Firm Sales		_	32,076,841	3,319,925	\$9.66
Firm Transportation					
Housing (RMDS)	RMDT		228,924	76,124	\$3.01
Small General Service (SGS)	SGST		74,539	13,049	5.71
General Service (GS)	MGST		320,219	92,987	3.44
Large General Service (LGS)	LGST		849,175	338,980	2.51
Sub-Total Firm Transportation	<u> </u>	_	1,472,857	521,141	\$2.83
Special Contracts (FTA)	SPC		711,692	-	-
Sub-Total Transportation			2,184,548	521,141	\$4.19
Interruptible Service					
Manual Interruptible (IS)	MIS		4,496,602	407,356	\$11.04
Natural Gas Vehicles (NGV)	_NGV		953	75	12.76
Sub-Total Interruptible			4,497,555	407,431	\$11.04
Off System Sales	OFFOVO		4.005.045		
Off System Sales Total Operating Revenues	OFFSYS		1,395,248 40,154,192	4,248,497	\$9.45
Total Operating Nevertues		_	70,134,182	4,240,48/	\$9.40

The Southern Connecticut Gas Company Rate Base Summary Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED)

LINE NO.	DESCRIPTION	END OF I	PERIOD RATE BASE
1 2	UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE PLUS WORKING CAPITAL	\$	808,228,118 28,229,102
3	PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES		21,254,621
4	PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES		7,627
5	PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS / REGULATORY ASSETS		7,979,580
6	LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION		(299,199,063)
7	LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES		(42,460,158)
8 9	LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES		(9,563,509)
10	TOTAL END OF PERIOD RATE BASE	\$	514,476,318
		TOTAL AV	ERAGE RATE BASE
11	UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	\$	767,640,595
12	PLUS WORKING CAPITAL		30,539,653
13	PLUS MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES		22,152,373
14	PLUS PREPAYMENT RESERVES		78,280
15	PLUS DEFERRED DEBITS / REGULATORY ASSETS		8,478,017
16	LESS ACCUMULATED RESERVE FOR DEPRECIATION		(291,300,604)
17	LESS DEFERRED INCOME TAXES		(45,409,990)
18 19	LESS RESERVES / REGULATORY LIABILITIES		(10,338,595)
20	TOTAL AVERAGE RATE BASE	\$	481,839,729

The Southern Connecticut Gas Company Rate of Return on Common Equity Twelve Months Ended January 31, 2016 (UNAUDITED) (\$000)

	Utility Operating Income Tax Rectification Adjustment					\$ 34,531 (253)	(1)	
	Adjusted Utility Operating Income Weather Impact on Utility Operating Income Weather-Adjusted Utility Operating Income				-	\$ 34,278 1,274 35,552	(2)	
	Average Rate Base					\$ 481,840		
	Rate of Return on Rate Base (Adjusted UOI bel	ore we	ather impact)			7,11%		
	Exclude Weighted Cost of Debt					-2.81%		
	Common Equity Component				-	4.30%		
	Common Equity Percent of Total Capitalization					56.76%		
	Adjusted Return on Common Equity (before were	ather in	npact)		-	7.57%		
	Weather-Adjusted Return on Common Equity		,		_	8.05%		
	Unadjusted Return on Common Equity (before t	ax recti	fication and in	pact of	weather) _	7.67%		
·	Average Capital Structure and Cost Rates		Can	ital Stru	cture		Con	t of Debt
			Amount	itai Oti U	Weighting	-	Rate	Weighted Rate
	Capital Structure per Books; Long Term Debt	S	214.000		34.64%		6.50%	2.25%
	Short Term Debt Common Equity		403,761		0.00% 65.36%		0.00%	0.00%
		\$	617,761		100.00%			2.25%
	Adjustments:							
	Long Term Debt		(31,043)	(3)				
	Short Term Debt		•	ν-,				
	Common Equity		(163,557)	(4)				
	Adjusted Capital Structure:							
	Long Term Debt	\$	182,957		43.24%		6.50%	2.81%
	Short Term Debt Common Equity		240,204		0.00% 56.76%		0.00%	0.00%
	Total	\$	423,161		100.00%			2.81%
Notes:	(1) This adjustment is to exclude the portion of taxes or	alatino to	debt evnense not	included	in the return on ret	n hoen		
						o 0436.		
	(2) This adjusts for the impact of (colder) or warmer the	an norma	l weather on Utility	Operatin	g Income			
	(3) Long Term Debt Adjustments are as follows: To deduct unamortized: To eliminate the effect To	s of merg	pense. Jer-related expens	es in SCG	5's capital structure	(Energy East Acquisit	ion).	\$ (3,537) (27,507) \$ (31,043)
	(4) Common Equity Adjustments are as follows:							
	To eliminate the effect					nergy East Acquisition	}.	\$ (245,937)
	. To eliminate the effect: . To eliminate the effect:	s of good s of Pumi	will amortizations hase Accounting r	(Energy E	ast Acquisition).	ion		13,517 (110,022)
	To eliminate the effects	s of good	will impairments (I	berdrola -	Sale of SCG to UI	L).		178.885
	To	lal						\$ (163,557)